and sales of jewellery products in Hong Kong, Macau and the PRC. The Board is of the
view that the Top-up Placing will broaden the Shareholders’ portfolio and, together with
the CB Subscription, provide additional working capital for the Group and therefore
improve the liquidity and strengthen the financial position of the Company. The Board

11

considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement, the Top-Up Subscription Agreement,
the CB Subscription Term Sheet and the terms of the Convertible Bonds are fair and
reasonable and they are in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

Set out below is the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company by the Placing,
Top-Up Subscription and the conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion
Price of HK$0.54:

   After the Top-up

   Placing and

   After the Top-up immediately after

  Immediately after the  Placing and immediately full conversion of the

 As at the date of Placing but before the Immediately after the upon the conversion of Tranche One CB and

 this announcement Top-up Subscription Top-up Subscription Tranche One CB Tranche Two CB

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Allmighty Group 3,370,480,000 68.09 3,105,670,000 62.74 3,370,480,000 64.63 3,370,480,000 62.42 3,370,480,000 56.95

The Placees (Note1) – – 264,810,000 5.35 264,810,000 5.08 264,810,000 4.90 264,810,000 4.47

D. E. Shaw group – – – – – – 148,148,148 2.74 444,444,444 7.51

Shikumen (Note 2) 78,810,000 1.59 78,810,000 1.59 78,810,000 1.51 97,328,518 1.80 208,439,629 3.52

Main Wealth – – – – – – 18,518,518 0.34 129,629,629 2.19

Other public Shareholders 1,500,710,000 30.32 1,500,710,000 30.32 1,500,710,000 28.78 1,500,710,000 27.80 1,500,710,000 25.36

Total 4,950,000,000 100.00 4,950,000,000 100.00 5,214,810,000 100.00 5,399,995,184 100.00 5,918,513,702 100.00

Note:

(i) Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent agreed to procure that the Placees and

their ultimate beneficial owners shall be third parties independent of and not connected with the

Company and its connected persons. Therefore, the Placees are treated as public Shareholders.

(ii) Shikumen is a third party independent of the substantial shareholder, directors and chief executive

of the Company and is considered as the public float of the Company.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in